

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

## 1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

ş

#### Chapter 418.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government for the year nineteen hundred and three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of nineteen hundred and three, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

School fund and mill tax due in nineteen hundred	
and two, two hundred eighty-nine dollars and	
twenty-six cents	\$289 26
Temporary Home for Women and Children at	
Portland, two thousand five hundred dollars	2,500 00
Children's Aid Society of Maine, one thousand two	
hundred fifty dollars	1,250 00
Inspectors of steamboats, deficiency, one thousand	, 0
nine hundred seventy-nine dollars and forty-	
eight cents	1,979 48
King's Daughter's Union of Bangor, five hundred	
dollars	500 00
Preservation of regimental rolls, two thousand	U
four hundred dollars	2,400 00
Soldiers' pensions, eighty-five thousand dollars	85,000 00
Allagash road, five hundred dollars	500 00
Fish hatcheries and feeding stations, twenty-five	
thousand dollars	25,000 00
Improving and protecting dairy interests, three	
thousand dollars	3,000 00
Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, nine	
thousand five hundred dollars	9,500 00
Extra pay of Maine volunteers in war with Spain,	
seven hundred ninety-two dollars	792 00
State School for Boys, sixty-three thousand nine	
hundred dollars	63,900 00
Bernhard Pol, seventeen dollars and eighty-one	
cents	17 81
Maine State Year Book, one thousand three hun-	
dred dollars	1,300 00

Expenditures of government, 1903.

Снар. 418

EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.	
Town of Sanford, eight hundred fifty-nine dollars	
City of Rockland, four hundred sixty-two dollars	859 23
Society of the Sisters of Charity Hospital, nine	462 87
Women's Christian Temperance Union, five hun-	9,000 00
Repairing elevator in State House, six hundred	500 00
Maine School for the Deaf, twenty-three thousand	600 00
Aroostook County Normal School, five thousand	23,500 00
Central Maine General Hospital, twelve thousand	5,000 00
Maine Eye and Ear Infirmary, five thousand dol-	12,500 00
Eastern Maine General Hospital, five thousand	5,000 00
dollars	5,000 00
Augusta City Hospital, four thousand dollars Aid of soldiers in Aroostook war, three thousand	4,000 00
dollars	3,000 00
Bounty on porcupines, five hundred dollars	500 00
Bar Harbor Medical and Surgical Hospital, two	2,500 00
Maine Home for Friendless Boys, one thousand	2,000 00
Testimonials to soldiers in Spanish war, one	1,250 00
	1,500 00
	40,000 00
	3,000 00
	6
	6,000 00
• -	6,000 00
	00 000,11
	11,000 00
	11,150 00
	11,130 00
	800 00
Passamaquoddy Indians, nine thousand two hun-	
dred fifty-five dollars	9,255 00
	<ul> <li>Town of Sanford, eight hundred fifty-nine dollars and twenty-three cents</li></ul>

,

Penobscot Indians, eight thousand eight hundred		Снар. 418
nineteen dollars and seventy cents	8,819 70	
Clerks in adjutant general's office, one hundred	0,019 70	
dollars	100 00	
Town of Trescott, one hundred fifty dollars	150 00	
Albert R. Buck, chairman, two hundred ninety-		
seven dollars and twenty-five cents	297 25	
Young Women's Home of Lewiston, one thousand	÷	
dollars Society of the Sisters of Charity, for Healy	1,000 00	
Asylum, two thousand dollars	2,000 00	
Lewiston contested election case, six hundred dol-	,	
lars and twenty-eight cents	600 28	
Edmund C. Bryant, chairman, ninety-two dollars		
and twenty-nine cents	92 29	
Preservation of Fort William Henry, one thousand		
two hundred fifty dollars	1,250 00	
Repairs of roads in Jerusalem Plantation, four		
hundred dollars	400 00	
Repairs of road in town of Crystal, three hundred dollars	300 00	
Maine General Hospital, seven thousand five hun-	300 00	
dred dollars	7,500 00	
Saint Elizabeth's Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum,	7,500 00	
one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500 00	
Repairs of roads and bridges in Moscow, five hun-	75	
dred dollars	500 00	
C. C. Libby, chairman, one hundred fifty-seven		
dollars and fifty cents	157 50	
Town of Island Falls, one hundred fifteen dollars		
and fifty cents	115 50	
Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars,	I,000 00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, for church at Pleasant Point, one thousand dollars	T 000 00	
Passamaquoddy Indians, for house occupied by	I,000 00	
Sisters of Mercy, one thousand dollars	1,000 00	
Sea and shore fisheries, fifteen thousand dollars.	1,000 00	
Knox County General Hospital, one thousand five	19,000 00	
hundred dollars	1,500 00	
Madawaska Training School, one thousand two		
hundred fifty dollars	1,250 00	
Repairs of road in Caratunk, five hundred dollars	500 00	
Farmington State Normal School, two thousand		
dollars	2,000 00	
Town of Houlton, four hundred twenty-three dol-		
lars and fourteen cents	423 14	

Снар. 418	Repairs in south wing of State Capitol, eight thou-		
	sand dollars Repairs on tomb of Governor Enoch Lincoln, one	8,000	00
	thousand dollars	I,000	00
	Assistant messenger of the Senate, fifty dollars Topographic and geological survey, five thousand	50	00
	dollars	5,000	00
	Emergency fund for prevention and extinguish- ment of forest fires, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00
	Public instruction in forestry, two thousand five	10,000	00
	hundred dollars	2,500	00
	Pages of the Senate, fifty dollars	50	
	Reporter of Senate, two hundred dollars	200	
	Postmaster of Senate, sixty dollars	60	
	Transportation of mail, twenty-five dollars Repairs of highway in Upton, eight hundred dol-	25	00
	lars	800	00
	Lyman E. Smith, five dollars and fifty-eight cents	5	58
	Town of Cutler, two hundred fifty dollars	250	
	Aid of navigation on Moosehead lake, seven hun-	Ũ	
	dred fifty dollars	750	00
	Pay roll of the Senate, ten thousand four hundred		
	seventy-one dollars	10,471	00
	Pay roll of the House of Representatives, thirty-		
	three thousand four hundred sixty-seven dollars	33,467	00
	Legislative books, stationery and postage, five		
	thousand five hundred dollars	5,500	00
	Legislative printing, fourteen thousand dollars	14,000	00
	Norcross Transportation Company, two hundred		
	dollars	200	00
	York deeds, four thousand five hundred dollars	4,500	00
	Town of Mariaville, two hundred dollars	200	00
	Re-establishment of boundaries of public lots, one		
	thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Fred W. Lee, three hundred fifty dollars	350	00
	E. Parker Craig, fifty dollars	50	00
	University of Maine for equipment, fifteen thou-		
	sand dollars	15,000	00
	Colby College, fifteen thousand dollars	15,000	00
	Castine State Normal School, two thousand dol-		
	lars	2,000	00
	Town of Anson, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
	J. Perley Dudley, three hundred fifty dollars	350	00
	John W. Mason, Secretary, four hundred dollars		00
	Town of Edmunds, one hundred fifty dollars	150	00

Rebuilding bridge across west branch Saint Croix		Снар. 418
river, two thousand dollars	2,000	00
Repairing Mattawamkeag bridge, two thousand		22
dollars Completing records of Clerk of Courts, Lincoln	2,000	00
County, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
City of Eastport, three hundred fifteen dollars and		
forty cents City of Rockland, one hundred thirty-one dollars	315	40
and fifty cents	131	50
A. A. Burleigh, Chairman, one hundred eighty-	8	
seven dollars and sixty-six cents	187	
Lee Normal Academy, one thousand dollars Eastern Maine Insane Hospital, thirty thousand	1,000	00
four hundred twenty-five dollars	30,425	00
Town of East Livermore, one thousand four hun-		
dred ninety-seven dollars and seventy-six cents,	1,497	76
Maine State Library, four thousand eight hundred sixty-two dollars	4,862	00
G. E. Morrison, chairman, one hundred dollars	100	
Pages of the House, fifty dollars	50	00
First assistant messenger of the House, twenty-five dollars	<b>27</b>	~~~
Board of cattle commissioners, one thousand	25	00
dollars	1,000	00
Aid of navigation on Lewey, Long and Big Lakes,		
one hundred dollars	100	00
Maine Insane Hospital, for stock barns, five thou- sand dollars	5,000	00
Repairing bridge in Drew Plantation, three hun-	5,	
dred dollars	300	00
Clerk in State Library during legislative session, two hundred dollars		~~
State House employees, four hundred seventy-five	200	00
dollars	475	00
Repairing bridge in town of Milbridge, five hun-		
dred dollars	500	
Bridge in town of Frenchville, five hundred dollars Bridge in Wallagrass Plantation, three hundred	500	00
dollars	300	00
Maine Children's Home Society, one thousand two		
hundred fifty dollars	1,250	00
Repairing bridge in New Sharon, one thousand five hundred dollars	1,500	00
C. C. Libby, chairman, four hundred ten dollars.	410	

.

Снар. 418			
	George D. Gaddis, one hundred dollars Stenographer and extra clerk hire in State Super-	100	00
	intendent of School's office, five hundred dollars, Western State Normal School at Gorham, ten	500	00
	thousand dollars	10,000	00
	J. Calvin Knapp, Secretary, fifteen dollars	15	
	R. E. Randall, Secretary, twenty dollars	20	
	State Committee of Young Men's Christian Asso- ciation of Maine, three hundred twenty-seven		~~
	dollars Town of Jackson, seventy-nine dollars and sixty	327	
	cents Albion Oakes, Secretary, one hundred twenty-two	79	00
	dollars and eighty cents	122	
	Preservation of town records, five hundred dollars, Special epidemic or emergency fund, five thousand	500	00
	dollars	5,000	00
	Epidemic or emergency fund, eight thousand dol-	-	
	lars	8,000	00
	Protection of lobsters with eggs attached, seven		~~
	thousand five hundred dollars Burial expenses of soldiers' widows, five thousand	7,500	00
	dollars	5,000	00
	Bridge in Connor Plantation, two thousand dollars,	2,000	
	Rebuilding bridge in town of Mariaville, one thou- sand dollars	1,000	
	Bridges in town of Washburn, three thousand dol-	1,000	00
	lars Repairing bridge in Baileyville, two hundred fifty	3,000	00
	dollars Town of Parkman, one hundred seventy-three	250	00
	dollars and eleven cents Commissioner to verify meridian lines, five hun-	173	11
	dred dollars Normal schools and training school, two thousand	500	00
	dollars	2,000	00
	State laboratory, five thousand dollars	5,000	00
	Analysis of concentrated commercial feeding stuffs, one thousand dollars	1,000	00
	Contingent expenses of the legislature, fifteen		
	thousand dollars Express transportation for benefit of the legisla-	15,000	
	ture, one thousand sixty dollars Contingent expenses of committees, one thousand	1,060	00
	seven hundred eighteen dollars and twenty-nine		
	cents	1,718	29

÷

Снар. 418

729

Stenographers to officers of Senate and House, six			C
hundred thirty-six dollars Advertising laws, eight thousand five hundred dol-	636	00	
lars	8,500	00	
Lewy Mitchell, one hundred twenty dollars	120		
Joseph Mitchell, Jr., one hundred twenty dollars.	120	00	
Revision of statutes, forty thousand dollars	40,000	00	
Revision of statutes, printing and binding, nine thousand five hundred dollars	9,500	00	
Revision of statutes, printing and binding report,	9,500	00	
three thousand dollars	3,000	00	
Revision of statutes, office supplies for committee,			
four hundred forty-six dollars and fifty cents	446		
Salary of public officers, one thousand dollars Salary of County Attorneys, twelve thousand five	1,000	00	
hundred dollars Assistant librarian, one thousand two hundred dol-	1 <i>2</i> ,500	00	
lars	1,200	00	
Analysis of commercial fertilizers, two thousand dollars	2,000	00	
Board of registration of medicine, one thousand	_,		
five hundred dollars	1,500	00	
Maine State Prison, twenty-nine thousand six hun-	.0		
dred thirty-six dollars and sixteen cents	29,636	ιб	
Cecil John Rhodes scholarships, one hundred dol-			
lars	100	00	
License fees of hawkers and peddlers, one thou-			
sand five hundred dollars	1,500	00	
Maine Insane Hospital, forty-five thousand dollars, Bounty on bears killed in Oxford county, five hun-	45,000	00	
dred dollars	500	00	
Maine State Prison for electric lighting plant, two	5		
thousand six hundred dollars	2,600	00	
Preparing list of delinquent corporations of 1901,			
three hundred dollars	300		
Wiscasset Bridge, ten thousand dollars	10,000	00	
Amounting to the sum of eight hundred forty-two			
thousand two hundred forty-three dollars and			
sixty-seven cents	\$842,243	67	
Section 2 This act shall take effect when appr	oved		

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 28, 1903.